unable to provide the exact dates of upgrade.     

Based on the report submitted by the Employer, the Auditor reviewed a listing of approximately eighty-
eight (88) employees assigned temporary upgrades during the audit time frame, accounting for 
approximately four-thousand twenty-six (4,026) upgraded days.   

As documented in Table 3 below, four (4) employees appeared to exceed the 30-day temporary upgrade 
limitation: 

Table 3: 

FY2020 Governance, Risk, and Compliance (GRC) Audit 

Temporary Upgrade Assignments Exceeding the 30-Day Limitation

[...]

Vacancies shall be filled by 
promotion whenever practicable. For the purpose of this paragraph, an advancement in class 
shall constitute a promotion. 

FINDING(S) FROM PREVIOUS AUDIT(S):   
During the FY2015 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed approximately one hundred 
thirteen (113) employees provided temporary upgrade assignments within the audit time frame.  As 
documented in that report, it was discovered that four (4) employees exceeded the thirty-day 
temporary upgrade limitation.  In addition, it was discovered that fifteen (15) employees were utilized in

[...]

the Auditor selected a fractional time period sample of Extra Help appointments utilized from December 
1, 2017, through November 30, 2019, which accounts for only part of the five (5) year compliance audit 
time frame.    

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
The Auditor reviewed three hundred fifty-six (356) Extra Help appointments, which encompassed one-
hundred eighty-nine (189) employees and two-hundred sixty-eight (268) positions.   

As documented in Table 5 below, four (4) employees appear to have worked beyond the 900-hour 
limitation without the required 30-day break in service: 

Table 5: 

FY2020 Governance, Risk, and Compliance (GRC) Audit 

Extra Help Employees Exceeding the 900-Hour Limitation

[...]

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
The Auditor reviewed Civil Service payroll documents submitted by the Employer to determine whether 
Civil Service employee salary rates were paid within established salary ranges.  Upon initial review, it 
appeared that approximately one-hundred ninety-seven (197) employees either did not have an 
established rate/range, or they were compensated outside the established rate/range as utilized and 
approved in both open range and negotiated classifications. 

On February 10, 2020, prior to the on-site audit visit, the Employer was notified of these discrepancies